
State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 
Milwaukee WI 53212-3128 

July 3, 2019 

OHM Holdings, Inc. 
Attn: Mr. Brian Cass 
W229 N2494 Highway F 
Waukesha, WI 53188 

Tony Evers, Governor 
Preston D. Cole, Secretary 

Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TTY Access via relay - 711 

Subject: Approval of Change Order #3, One Hour Martinizing , 2262 South 108th Street West Allis, WI 
Fl D: 241287530 BRRTS: 02-41-246246 

Dear Mr. Cass: 

Your proposed Change Order #3 is approved. You may proceed with the proposed work. The Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources (DNR) received the proposal titled, "EnviroForensics DERF Change Order #3 
One Hour Martinizing", prepared by Enviroforensics and submitted on your behalf on June 26, 2019. 

The proposed scope-of-work includes: 

• Inspection of two (2) existing sub-slab depressurization systems, including demonstration that the systems 
are operating effectively (sub-slab pressure filed extension testing); 

• Updates to the Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring Plans for both sub-slab depressurization systems; 
• SSDS training for the owners of the Site (2262 S 108th St.) and 2248 S. 108th St.; 
• Specific revisions to the Cap Maintenance Plan; and 
• Revisions to several tables and figures included with the case closure package as listed in the DNR's email 

to Enviroforensics dated June 24, 2019. 

Cost approval for this Change Order #3 is $3,817 for consulting. The total cost approved to date for this site is 
$401,995.02. 

Please be aware that you are required to comply with fill applicable statutes and administrative rules including the 
NR 700 series, Wisconsin Administrative Code, hazardous waste management and wastewater discharges. 

This approval does not guarantee the reimbursement of costs under the Dry Cleaner Environmental Response 
Program. Final determination regarding the eligibility of costs for reimbursement will be made at the time of claim 
review. 

If you have any questions regarding the content of this letter, please contact me at 414-263-8644, or at 
john .hnat@wisconsin.gov. 

n J. , , PG 
- o- J-ec-,t Manager/Hydrogeologist 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
SER HQ 

cc: Jennifer Feyerherm - DNR CF/2. GEF2, Madison 
Wayne Fassbender & Brian Kappen - Enviroforensics 
WDNR SER HQ Files 

dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov Naturally WISCONSIN 

PRINTED 
ON RECYCLED 
PAPER 
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Project Title: 
Project Number/Name: 

Case Closure 

6406 / OHM-West Alli s ~ ren s ics 
Date: 6/25/ 2019 

Phase Sb Closure Package Preparation 

Labor - Field Price Unit # Units Subtota l Task Tota l 
Principal S200.00 hr SO.OD 
Director S l75.00 hr S0.00 
Sr Project l\fa nager Sl55.00 hr SO.DO 
Sr Professional $ 155.00 hr SO.OD 
Projec t r-.•tanagcr $130.00 hr SO.OD 
Project Professional $ 130.00 hr so.no 
Staff Profcssional-OHice $ 120.00 Irr SO.OU 
Staff Professional-Field $120.00 Irr S0.00 
Field Profession.ii $95.00 hr SO.OD 

Drnfiing $85.00 hr S0.00 
Admin $65.00 Irr SO.OD 

SO.OU 
S0.00 
S0.00 
So.oo 
SO.OD SO.DO 

Labor - Office/Reporting Price Unit # Units Subtota l Task Tota l 

Principal S200.00 hr SO.DO 
Director S I 75.00 hr $0.00 
Sr Projec t l\fanagcr $155.00 Irr 2.0 S310.00 
Sr Profession.ii $155.00 hr SO.OU 
Project r..fonager $130.00 Irr 8.0 Sl ,040.00 
Project Professional $130.00 Irr SO.OD 
Staff Profcssional-Oillcc $120.00 Irr SO.OD 
Staff Profess ional-Field $ 120.00 hr so.oo 
Field Professionnl $95.00 hr $0.00 
Drafting $85.00 Irr 3.0 $255.00 
Admin $65.00 hr SO.OD 

S0.00 
S0.00 
so.oo 
so,oo 

$1,605.00 Sl,605.00 

Contractors/Consultants Price Un it # Units Ma r kup Subtotal Tnsk Tota l 

Utility locale LS 1.00 SO.DO 
Driller LS 1.00 S0.00 
Surycyor LS 1. 00 S0.00 
Waste Dispos.il LS I.OD S0.00 

WDNR Review Fee LS 1.00 SO.DO 
Rcmcdi.ition LS 1.00 SO.OD 

1.00 $0.00 
1.00 $0.00 
I.DO $0.00 
1.00 S0.00 

S0.00 SD.OD 

Contractor/Consultant- Laboratory Price Un it # Units l\larku p Subtotal 
Soil VOC 8260 dry wt $7 1.93 ea 1.00 SO.DO 
Soil VOC 8260 d')' "1 QA/QC S7l.93 ca 1.00 SO.DO 
ow voe 8260 $71.93 ca I. DO S0.00 
GIV voe 8260 QA/QC $7 1.93 ea 1.00 S0.00 
Air T0-15 •• Soil G.is ea 1.00 S0.00 
Air T0-15 -- Sub-Slab $40.00 ca 1.00 SO.OD 
Air T0- 15 -- Indoor Air $110.00 ca I. OD $0.00 
Air - lndi\'\1du.il Ccrtific.ilion $50.00 ca 1.00 S0.00 
Air - B.itch Ccrtific.ilion $35.00 LS 1.00 SO.OD 
Trip Blank VOCs 8260 $71.93 ca 1.00 SO.DO 
Leve l IV QNQC (15%) $0.00 

$0.00 SO.DO 

Direct Costs - Expenses Price Un it # Units Markup Subtotal 
Hotel $ 120.00 d.iy 1.00 $0.00 
Me.ils $60.00 LS 1.00 SO.DO 

Misc Materials LS 1.00 SO.OD 
IVDNR File Copy LS 1.00 S0.00 

SO.OD 
S0.00 
SO.DO 
SO.OD 
so.oo 
so.oo S0.00 
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Direct Cosls - Chnrgenblc Equipmenl Expense lhlt (hr/uni1) # Hn/1.Jnih lblt(J3y/uu) # days/use Subtotal 
Field Vehicle· Full Day s 20.00 s 130.00 

Vehic les Mileage at Federal IRS Reimbursement Rate (used only fo r 
cL1 ily use o\·cr 230 miles) s 0.56 

Air Velocity tvleler (per use) s 25.00 
tvlulti-metcr Conducti\'ity/pH/fcmp/fDS s 165.00 
Dissolved o~·ygen r..foter s 40.00 
FlD Foxboro/Sensid)llC (TIP) s 155.00 

Meters Flow Calibrator s 30.00 
PID or 580 OVM s 120.00 
Turbidity Meter s 30.00 
ppb RAE s 175.00 
ORP Meter s 30.00 

Air Pump - Low Flow (Barcad) s 25.00 
De\·clopment Pump s 130.00 
Elec tric Submersible Pump with Control Box (Units) s 130.00 
Low-Flow Sampling Bladder s 12.00 

Pu mps 
Peristallie Pump s 105.00 
Pumping Test Accessory Equipment (Flow ~,tctcrs/Manifol $ 100.00 
Portable SVE Unit - 1.5 HP s 155.00 
fnlrinsieally Safe Vapor E\'acuation Blower s 125.00 
Pneumatic Low-Flow Sampling Kit w/ Flow Ce ll and 
Multimeter s 270.00 
Asbestos Sampling Kit s 250.00 
Asbestos Investigation Supplies s 130.00 
Asbestos Sampling Core $ 2.50 
Boi lers (Disposable) $ 10.00 
Bni lers (N011-Disposable) s 15.00 
Core Boxes s 10.00 

Core Sampler s 55.00 
Data Logger with Transducer $ 155.00 
Well Caps s 30.00 
Elcc. Well Sounder (Probe) s 30.00 

Metal Detector s 50.00 
5035 Sample Kit s 16.00 
Field Book s 11.00 
Filter - Large s 18.00 

Fillcr-Smnll s 9.00 

Generator s 105.00 
Hand Auger s 30.00 
Helium QA/QC Kit $ 265.00 
Helium QA/QC Accessories s 20.00 

Oil/Water Interface Probe s 105.00 
Padlocks s 15.00 
Steam Cleaner s 130.00 
Transducer (ca) $ 40.00 

Other 
Coring Machine $ 200.00 
Rota ry Hammer Drill s 170.00 
Hand Drill s 75.00 
Tubing (Bonded) - Polyethylene (Tenon): 1/4" OD X 3/8" s 1.50 
Tubing (Bonded). Polye thylene (Tenon): l/4"ODX 1/4" s 1.20 
Tubing (Bonded)• Pol\'ctlwlcne (Tenon): l/16"ODX 1/4 s 1.25 
Tubing (Bonded) - Poli<tl1ylene: 1/4" OD X 3/8" OD (per $ I.IO 
Tubing - Polyclhylcne: 1/4" OD (per foot) s 0.60 
Tubing· Polye thylene: 1/2" OD (per fool) s 0.85 
Tubing - Tygon: 3/8" STD (per foot) $ 4.45 
Tubing - Silicone: 3/8" STD (per fool) s 4.50 
PF A Tubing - 1/2-inch ID s 5.00 
55-Gollon Drum s 55.00 
Temporary Sampling Port $ 25 .00 
Vapor Pin Sub-Slab Sompling Port $ 75.00 
Sub-Slab Cover (Stainless Steel) $ 40.00 
Well Co\'er 8X 1211 $ 105.00 
Measuring \V11ecl $ 15.00 

Camera s 25.00 
IL T edlar Bag s 20.00 
Radon Sample Kit s 30.00 
HAZMAT Exemption Shipper s 40.00 

Ma nometers s 105.00 
Westlaw s 105.00 
CAD/drafiing/graphies $ 90.00 

Cones, Baraeadcs & Traffic Signs s 10.00 
Gloves (Chemical Resistant) s 10.00 
Level "B": Le\'el "Cl" plus SCBA s 210.00 

Safety Leve l "C I": Le\'cl "C2" plus Polycoat Suit s 85.00 
Lc\·cl "C2": Le\·el "D" plus Respirator s 40.00 

Standby SCBA s 130.00 
Routine Field and Safety Equipment s 50.00 

I Inch Binder $ 9.00 

2 Inch Binder $ 12.00 

3 Inch Binder s 15.00 

4 lnch Binder $ 22.00 
Production Binder Tabs (Set of8) s 5.00 

Color Cooies s 0.40 40 s 16.00 

B/WCopics s 0.25 160 s 40.00 

Document• Fom1at/Sending s 15.00 I s 15.00 

Reoort CD Coov $ 5.00 

S7 1.00 S71.00 

PHASE TOTAL $1,676.00 
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Project Title: 
Project Number/Name: 
Date: 

Case Closure 

6406 / OHM-West Allis ~ rensics 
6/25/2019 

Phase 5c SSDS Inspections and Trnining 

Labor- Field Price Unit # Units Subtota l Task Total 
Principal S200.00 hr SD.00 
Director SI 75.00 hr SO.DO 
Sr Project M,mngcr $155.00 hr SO.DO 
Sr Professional SI55.00 hr S0.00 
Project Manager Sl30.00 hr 4.0 S520.00 
Project Professional $130.00 hr SO.OD 
Staff Professional-Office Sl20.0D hr SO.OD 
Staff Professional-Field S120.00 hr SO.OD 
Field Professional S95.00 hr 8.0 $760.00 
Drafting $85.00 hr S0.00 
Admin S65.00 hr SO.DO 

SO.OD 
SO.OD 
SO.OD 
SO.OD 

Sl.280.0D S1,280.00 

Labor - Office/Reporting Price Unit # Units Subtotal Task Tota l 
Principal S200.00 hr SO.DO 
Director SI 75.00 hr SO.DO 
Sr Project h·lnnagcr $155 .00 hr SO.OD 
Sr Professional $155.00 hr SO.OD 
Project Manager $ 130.00 hr 2.0 S26D.00 
Project Profession.i i Sl30.00 hr SO.DO 
Staff Professional-Office Sl20.00 hr SU.DO 
Staff Professional-Fie ld SI20.DO hr SO.DO 
Field Professional S95.00 hr 1.0 $95.00 
Drafting S85.00 hr SO.DO 
Admin $65.00 hr SO.OD 

SO.DO 

SO.DO 
SO.DO 
$0.00 

S355.00 S355.00 

Contractors/Consultants Price Unit #Un its Markup Subtotal Task Total 
Utility Locate LS 1.00 $0.00 
Driller LS 1.00 SO.OD 
Surveyor LS 1.00 SO.OD 
Waste Disposal LS 1.00 SO.DO 
WDNR Re\'iew Fee LS 1.00 S0.00 
Remediation LS 1.00 SO.OD 

1.00 SO.OD 
1.00 S0.00 
1.00 SO.OD 
I.OD SO.DO 

S0.00 S0.00 

Contractor/Consultant - Laboraton• Price Un it # Units Markup Subtotal 
Soil VOC 8260 dry wt S7 1.93 en 1.00 SO.DO 
Soil VOC 8260 dry wt QA/QC S71.93 ea 1.00 SO.DO 
GWVOC 8260 S71.93 ea 1.00 SO.DO 
GW voe 8260 QA/QC S7 1.93 en 1.00 SO.OD 
AirT0-1 5 -- Soil Gas ca I.DO SO.DO 
A~ T0-15 •• Sub-Slab $40.00 ea 1.00 $0.00 
Air T0-15 -- Indoor Air SI 10.00 ea 1.00 SO.OD 
Air - Indi\'11dual Certification S50.00 ca 1.00 SO.OD 
Air - Batch Certification $35.00 LS 1.00 SO.OD 
Trip Blank VOCs 8260 S71.93 ca 1.00 S0.00 
Level IV QA/QC (15%) S0.00 

S0.00 S0.00 

Direct Costs - Exnenses Price Unit # Uni ts Markup Subtotnl 
Hotel $120.00 day 1.00 S0.00 
Meo.ls $60.00 LS 1.00 S0.00 
Misc Materials LS 1.00 SO.OD 
WDNR File Copy LS 1.00 SO.OD 

SO.DO 
SO.DO 
$0.00 
SO.OD 

SO.OD 
SO.OD S0.00 
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Direcl Cosls - Chnrgcnblc Equipment Ex11ensc R::ilt(l1r/uni1) # llrs/1.Jnih lbtt(d:aylll'lt) # days/use Sublolnl 

Fie ld Vehicle - Full Day s 20.00 s 130.00 I s 130.00 

Vehicles r ... lilenge al Federal IRS Reimbursement Rate (used only for 
dai ly use over 230 miles) s 0.56 

Air Velocity Meter (per use) s 25.00 
Multi-meter Conductivity/pHfrcmp/TDS s 165.00 

Dissokcd o~·ygen Meter s 40.00 
FID Foxboro/Scnsidync (TIP) s 155.00 

tvlcters Flow Calibrator s 30.00 
PIO or 580 OVM s 120.00 

Turbidity Meter $ 30.00 

ppb RAE s 175.00 

ORPMcter s 30.00 

Air Pump - Low Flow (Barcnd) s 25.00 
De,·elopmcnt Pump s 130.00 
Electric Submersible Pump with Control Box (Units) s 130.00 

Low-Flow Sampling Bladder s 12.00 

Pumps 
Peristaltic Pump s 105.00 

Pumoing Test Accessory Equipment (Flow Metcrsfl..fanifol s 100.00 

Portable SVE Unit - 1.5 HP s 155.00 
lntrinsical l)· Sare Vapor E\'acuation Blower s 125.00 
Pneumatic Low-Flow Sampling Kit w/ Flow Cell and 
lvlultimctcr s 270.00 

Asbestos Snmpling Kit s 250.00 
Asbestos ln\'estigation Supplies s 130.00 
Asbestos Snmpling Core s 2.50 
Bai lcrs (Disposable) s 10.00 

Bailcrs (Non-Disposable) s 15.00 

Core Boxes s 10.00 

Core Sampler s 55.00 
Datn Logger with Transducer $ 155.00 
Well Cnps s 30.00 
Elcc. Well Sounder (Probe) s 30.00 

Metal Detector s 50.00 
5035 Snmple Kit s 16.00 

Field Book s 11.00 

Filtcr-L1rge s 18.00 

Filtcr-Smnll s 9.00 

Generator s 105.00 

Hand Auger s 30.00 

Helium QNQC Kit s 265.00 

Helium QA/QC Accessories s 20.00 

Oil/Water Interface Probe s 105.00 

Pad locks $ 15.00 

Steam Cleaner s 130.00 
Transducer (ca) $ 40.00 

Other 
Coring Machine $ 200.00 

Rotary Hammer Drill $ 170.00 I s 170.00 

Hand Drill s 75.00 
Tubing (Bonded) - Polyclhylene (Teflon): 1/4"OD X 3/8" s 1.50 
Tubing (Bonded) - Polye thylene (Teflon): 1/4" OD X 1/4" s 1.20 

Tubing (Bonded) - Polycthvlcne (Teflon): l/ 16" OD X 1/4 s 1.25 
Tubing (Bonded) - Poli<~1Jicne: 1/4" OD X 3/8" OD (per s 1.10 
Tubing - Polyethylene: 1/-4" OD (per foot) s 0.60 
Tubing - Polyethylene: 1/2" OD (per foot) s 0.85 
Tubing - Tygon: 3/8" STD (per foot) $ 4.45 
Tubing - Silicone: 3/8" STD (per foot) $ 4.50 

PF A Tubine: - 1/2-inch ID $ 5.00 
55-Gnllon Drum $ 55.00 

Temporary Sampling Port s 25.00 4 s 100.00 
Vapor Pin Sub-Slnb Sampling Port s 75.00 

Sub-Slab Co\'er (S tainless Steel) s 40.00 

Well Co\'er 8Xl2" s 105.00 

?>.<fcasuring Wltccl $ 15.00 

Camera s 25.00 

IL Tedlar Bag s 20.00 

Radon Sample Kit $ 30.00 
HAZMAT Exemption Shipper $ 40.00 

Mrmometcrs s 105.00 I s 105.00 
Westlaw s 105.00 

CAD/dmfiing/graphics s 90.00 

Cones, Baracadcs & Traffic Signs s 10.00 
Gloves (Chemicnl Resistant) $ 10.00 
Level "B": Leve l "Cl" plus SCBA s 210.00 

Safety Le,·el "C I": Level "C2" plus Polycont Suit $ 85.00 
Level "C2": Lc\"cl "D" plus Respirator $ 40.00 

Standby SCBA $ 130.00 

Routine Field and Snfcty Equipment $ 50.00 

I Inch Binder s 9.00 
2 inch Binder $ 12.00 

3 inch Binder s 15.00 

4 Inch Binder $ 22.00 

Production Binder Tabs (Sc l of8) s 5.00 

Color Cooics $ 0.40 

B/WCooies s 0.25 4 s 1.00 

Document - Fom1 at/Scndin~ s 15.00 

Report CD Copv s 5.00 

S506.00 S506.00 

PHASE TOTAL $2,141.00 
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